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TEACHING ACUPUNCTURE IN THE 17TH CENTURY

1. [ACUPUNCTURE]
[In Kanji]. Jushi kei zu. Disegno dei 14 meridiani. N.p., n.d. (17th century). 4to. 255 x 200 mm. 20 double sheets. With text and 30 full-page drawings with the
traces of the energy channels. Kanji text, black ink, meridian lines indicated with red and blue ink. Original wrappers; signs of wear, wormholes and some
small losses that do not affect the drawings.
Compiled for teaching purposes, this major seventeenth century Japanese treatise presents itself as a tool for learning the acupuncture technique. The
thirty illustrations trace the fourteen major meridians and accurately indicate the most important sanjiao points, channels and where to place appropriate needles. Each illustration is accompanied by a title concerning the energy channel depicted and some technical notes. Three sheets at the end contain a thick text
in cursive writing. A purchase note written by a Buddhist monk appears with the date Bunka 4 (1807). The title is written on the upper cover and also on the
recto of the first sheet.
Early acupuncture manuscripts are extremely rare on the market.
$ 9000.00
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LIGHT AND COLOR AS THERAPY
2. BABBITT, Edwin
The principles of light and color: including among other things the harmonic laws
of the universe, the etherio-atomic philosophy of force, chromo chemistry, chromo
therapeutics, and the general philosophy of the fine forces, together with numerous
discoveries and practical applications. New York: Babbitt & Co., 1878. 8vo. xii,
560 pp. Plates and engravings throughout, including
double page frontispiece in color. Illustrated cloth
with title in gilt on cover and spine. Inscribed by
W.P. Adshead. A great copy of a very cool book.
First edition of Babbitt’s work theorizing
the use of color for therapy. Chapters include “Color
as Related to Fragrance;” “Chromo Culture of Vegetable Life;” “Treating Special Diseases with the
Chromo-Disc” (an invention of Babbitt’s); and “The
Colors and Forces of the Brain,” to name a few. “It is
quite time that the wonderful world of light and color which is invisible to the ordinary eye, and which
is capable of being demonstrated by spectrum analysis and otherwise, should be made known, especially
as so many mysteries of nature and human life are
cleared up thereby, and such marvelous powers of
vital and mental control are revealed,” (page viii).
Babbitt (1828-1905) was an American physician turned Spiritualist,
and an early supporter of Chromopathy - “Any form of sensory ‘therapy’ in
which a patient is exposed to specific colors in the environment, in clothing
or by lighting” (medical-dictionary.com) He was a doctor of magnetics, and
an inventor of items such as Babbitts Lamp Shade and The Chromo Lens
(both used for color therapy).
$ 1200.00
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SCIENCE AS POETRY
3. BARTON, Ralph
Science in rhyme without reason. New York & London: G.P.
Putnam’s Sons, 1924. 8vo. xii, 147 pp. Illustrated boards,
slightly worn on the corners. A fantastic copy.
First edition of Barton’s first book, containing his
light verses to match his wonderful illustrations, including the cover which, when opened, shows a large machine
working to light a cigarette.
Barton (1891-1931) was a popular caricaturist of
the rich and famous during the Jazz Age. His work appeared in the New Yorker, Vanity Fair, and other widely
circulated periodicals. He illustrated some of the bestknown books of the time, including Gentleman prefer
blondes. His interest in science most likely stemmed from
his father, originally an attorney who became a publisher
of journals on metaphysics by the time Ralph was born.
Barton suffered from severe mental illness, eventually
committing suicide.
$ 850.00
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PIONEERING JOURNAL OF A NATURALIST
4. BARTRAM, John
Observations on the inhabitants, climate, soil, rivers, productions, animals, and other matters
worthy of notice. Made by Mr. John Bartram, in his travels from Pensilvania to Onondago,
Oswego and the Lake Ontario, in Canada. To which is annex’d, a curious account of the cataracts at Niagara. By Mr. Peter Kalm, a Swedish gentleman who travelled there. London:
J. Whiston and B. White, 1751. 8vo. [ii], 94 pp. Folding engraved frontispiece map
of the town of Oswego which includes a plan of an Iroquois long house. Linen-backed
boards, title in gilt on spine; interior very good.
First edition of this landmark journal, chronicling Bartram’s journey with
Conrad Weiser, Indian agent of Pennsylvania, and cartographer Lewis Evans to hold
a friendly conference with the Iroquois. While Bartram’s intention was primarily to
study the flora of the country, his journal is most important for its thoughtful descriptions of the customs and manners of the Six Nations peoples’. His labors were
rewarded with the possession of a great variety of new, beautiful and useful trees,
shrubs and herbaceous plants. Kalm’s account of the cataracts provide the first scientific description in English of Niagara Falls.
Bartram (1699-1777), the first botanist born in America, was, in the opinion of
Linnaeus, the greatest contemporary “natural botanist” in the world. From the outset
he was a lover of living plants, a gatherer and distributor of them. In his garden on
the banks of the Schuylkill he began what were probably the first experiments on hybridizing in the country. His celebrated correspondence with Peter Collinson, the
English botanist, forms a delightful chapter in the history of American horticulture,
and soon Bartram was illustrious in Europe, corresponding with Linnaeus, Dillenius
of Oxford, Gronovius of Holland and Philip Miller of Chelsea. Benjamin Franklin and
George Washington came often to Bartram’s garden to rest and philosophize. In
search of wider and fresher fields, Bartram made many journeys to the frontiers, he
gave his attention to other matters besides botany, collecting shells, birds, insects,
fishes and turtles; geology, too, and the science of the soil fired his imagination. His
stand against slavery was forthright in an age when abolition was unpopular.
Church, 977; Field, 92; Howes, B222; Sabin, 3868; Streeter 2:869
$ 12,500.00
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THE TRUE FIRST EDITION
5. CARROLL, Lewis [DODGSON, Charles Lutwidge]
The game of logic. London: Macmillan and Co., 1886. 8vo. [viii], 96, [4] pp.
With half-title, publisher’s advertisements and numerous text diagrams.
Complete with printed envelope containing the card diagram and all of the 9
counters. Original red cloth, gilt lettering, skillfully rebacked; some repairs
to frontispiece (picture of the board) leaf and to rear paste-down, otherwise a
very clean copy preserved in a green morocco-backed cloth case with the
well-known bookplate of Edith Barbara Tranter who was the secretary to
W.T.H. Howe, president of the American Book Company in Cincinnati and
the administrator of his estate; her collection was sold at auction by ParkBernet on March 18, 1952.
First edition, with both the title page and the envelope dated 1886.
The first trade edition is dated 1887. According to Williams, no more than
fifty of these pre-publication copies were printed: “This is a very rare Carroll
item, and was unknown to me until quite recently . . . I have very great
doubts as to whether this issue was ever really published, and strongly suspect that it was struck off for proof purposes. . . .” A delightful game on logic
by Carroll (1832-1898), author and mathematician. The game combines various forms of syllogization derived from his interest in mathematics along
with his whimsical literary interest in nonsense.
Williams, Bibliography of Lewis Carroll, Pt. 1, 54
$ 6500.00
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HISTORY OF THE U.S. NAVY

6. COOPER, James Fenimore
The history of the navy of the United States of America. Philadelphia: Lea & Blanchard, 1839. Two volumes. 8vo. xxxvi, 394; 481, [1] pp., including
half-titles. With 2 frontispiece maps. Original publisher’s cloth, gilt-stamped spine, rebacked with the original backstrips laid down; new endpapers. An excellent copy from the libraries of Arthur Burgett Benton and Irma Peixotto Sellars with their bookplates.
First edition. This is Cooper’s most important non-fiction work, an essential history of the U.S. navy, including naval events that occurred
from inception through the War of 1812. This work is recognized as a classic history of the service, and details the navy’s activity from Barbary
pirates to the Revolutionary War and beyond.
Provenance: Benton (1858-1927) was one of the leaders of the California Mission revival schools of architecture. He designed part of the
Church of the Epiphany, the First Church of Christ, Scientist in Riverside, and the Mary Andrews Clark Memorial Home.
BAL, 3838; Howes, C-748; Sabin, 16442; see Louras, James Feminore Cooper: a life (2016)
$ 750.00
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ASTROLOGICAL HERBOLOGY
7. CULPEPER, Nicholas
The English physician enlarged with three hundred and sixty nine medicines made
of English Herbs, that were not in an impression until this. . . . London: Printed
for S. Ballard, C. Hitch and L. Hawes, R. Baldwin, S. Crowder, P. Davey and
B. Law, and H. Woodgate and S. Brooks, [1765]. 12mo. [xii], 387, [9] pp.,
including the Table of Diseases. Contemporary calf; interior in excellent condition.
Culpeper first published The English physitian, or An astrologo-physical
discourse on the vulgar herbs of the nation in 1652, and followed it up with his
Complete herbal the next year. The books were combined and issued in over
forty editions since that time. Although a later edition, Culpeper’s theory of
the relationship between astrology and herbs and physical health can be seen
as a masterpiece of clever scholarship. The planet associated with each herb
is used symbolically to derive its medicinal use. In order to gain knowledge
of the herb, one is expected to contemplate the symbolic associations of each
planet - parts of the body, humoral correspondence, temperature, etc. - in
relation to the listed indications to see how the herb can be used.
Culpeper (1616-1654) was one of the most influential and popular
writers in the history of herbalism. He was a Puritan and Parliamentarian at
a time when most of the College of Surgeons were Anglican Royalists. This
in part accounts for his rejection by the College,
and it might also explain his tremendous popularity with New England Puritans. A successful
practitioner who gave much free advice to the
poor, he was very unpopular with the orthodox
medical establishment. Hard work and extensive
literary activities, worries about a family of seven
children, and a case of consumption brought on
his early death at the age of 38.
Wellcome II, p. 415
$ 400.00
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THE GENESIS OF THE THEORY OF EVOLUTION
8. DARWIN, Charles, FITZROY, Robert, & KING, P. Parker
Narrative of the surveying voyages of His Majesty’s ships Adventure and Beagle,
between the years 1826 and 1836, describing their examination of the southern
shores of South America, and the Beagle’s circumnavigation of the globe. . . . London: Henry Colburn, 1839. Four volumes (3 plus appendix). 8vo. Collation
complete (as per Freeman, 10, pp. 38-39). With 44 lithograph plates, most
with tissue guards, 4 charts and maps inserted, 8 charts and maps loose in
cover pockets, text woodcuts. Original cloth, skillfully rebacked with original spines laid down; interiors especially clean. Overall an excellent set.
First edition, first issue recording the historic voyage of the Beagle,
including Darwin’s Journal which forms the third volume of the Narrative
and his first published book. Here is the beginning of a whole new conception of the origin and evolution of the various species of life on earth.
Captain Robert Fitzroy (1805-1865) commanded the five-year expedition, during which time the Beagle visited Brazil, Argentina, Tierra del
Fuego, Chili, Peru, the Galapagos Islands, New Zealand, Australia, and other countries and islands on the way. Darwin’s account of the voyage is one of
the most important records of natural history exploration ever written, and
provided a foundation for the entire structure of modern biology.
Dibner 199; Freeman, 10; see Printing & the Mind of Man, 344; see
Sparrow, Milestones of Science p. 38
$ 85,000.00
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VITALISM - THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE LIVING
AND THE INANIMATE
9. [DESSADE, J. Fr.]
La bio-psychologie des mages primitifs de la chaldée et de l’Égypte. Paris: Chez les
Principaux Libraires, 1802. 8vo. [ii], xviii, [ii], 215 pp. Authentication leaf with
manuscript signature. Later morocco-backed marbled boards, spine gilt, edges
sprinkled blue; head and tail of spine a bit worn. Internally fresh, a fine copy of
an obscure work.
First and only edition of this rare and fascinating metaphysical treatise
on medical vitalism, the theory that all living things share an intangible substance that separates them from the inanimate. While vitalism has roots in ancient Egyptian philosophy, proponents began applying the scientific method to
its study in the eighteenth century. The author, whose identity is revealed only
on the signatory leaf, comments on the nature of the substance or “molécule vivante”, the vital spark existing in living entities, as well as the origin of the soul,
disease and remedy, and other non-mechanistic forces that exist in the living
world, such as telepathy and imagination. The text concludes with a series of
anecdotes about situations that can only be explained by hyperphysical intervention such as women who have had orgies with demons and are able to describe it
in painstaking detail .
OCLC locates 5 copies in America (Berkeley, UCSD, National Library of
Medicine, Chicago, Washington University at St. Louis).
$ 950.00
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BRILLIANT ARTISTRY OF AN ENDUHRING DERMATOLOGICAL ATLAS
10. DUHRING, Louis A[dolphus]
Atlas of skin diseases. Philadelphia: Lippincott,
1876. 4to. 4 preliminary leaves and 36 chromolithograph plates, each accompanied by explanation leaf. Original publisher’s cloth, worn, rubbed
and sunned on front cover; interior excellent.
Small stamp with smaller withdrawn stamp over
it of the Royal N.S.W. Library on title.
First edition of Duhring’s great contribution to dermatology, which did much to spread
his fame in Europe as well as at home. It promptly obtained international recognition, was translated into French, Italian and Russian, and became one of the accepted standard works of its
time. “He was the first to demonstrate to the
world at large that the specialty as practiced in
the United States deserved to be taken seriously” (Crissey & Parrish, p. 308).
America’s first and most famous dermatologist, Duhring (1845-1913) studied under Hebra in Vienna, and upon his return home established a professorship in dermatology at the University of Pennsylvania where he was appointed
to the chair until his retirement.
Crissey & Parrish, pp. 303-08; Ehring, pp.
169-70; Garrison & Morton (Duhring’s disease),
4083; Pusey, pp. 144-46; Shelley & Crissey, pp.
149-161
$ 1850.00
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THE DYNAMICS OF PROJECTILE TRAJECTORY CALCULATION
11. EHRENMALM, Georg d’
Théorie du jet des bombes. Paris: Jean Lagrange, 1788. 8vo. 63 pp. Folding etched plate of trajectory figures. Stabbed in contemporary blue wrappers; entirely uncut and unopened. An excellent copy of a rare text.
First and only edition of this ballistics manual for calculating the path of projectile weapons. The author breaks down the movement of
projectiles along the vertical and horizontal axes from the point of departure, making it possible to approximate the aerial curve of the bomb. Despite the exact nature of the mathematical principles, he points out the issues that may interfere with the accuracy of the equations, such as user
errors and unpredictable weather.
In the Avertissement, Ehrenmalm explains that despite his amateur status as a mathematician, he wants to share his theories with the public
because he thinks it important that society have a grasp of military logistics should they need to fight authoritarian powers. Such a declamation is
more poignant considering the French Revolution began just months after the publication of this treatise.
OCLC locates 3 copies in America (New York Public, Yale, and Hagley); Sloos, Warfare and the Age of Printing no. 07155
$ 1150.00

16

LEAST SQUARE METHOD EXPLAINED
12. FERRERO, Annibale
Esposizione del metodo dei minimi quadrati. Firenze: Barbera, 1876. 8vo. x, 228 pp., plus
leaf of errata at the end of the text. With 1 full-page plate. Contemporary half morocco and marbled boards; an excellent copy from the library of the Mount Wilson Observatory with the presentation bookplate to the Library from Adriaan van Maanen
(1884-1946), a Dutch astronomer who spent time working with George Hale at the
Mount Wilson Observatory, part of the Carnegie Institution.
First edition, though a portion appeared in a journal a few years earlier. Ferrero (1839-1902) was director of the Italian Geographical Institute and a president of
the Italian Geodetic Commission. His work here deals with the presentation of the
method of least squares as it applies to geodesy. Least squares method is a form of
mathematical regression analysis used to determine the line of best fit for a set of data, providing a visual demonstration of the relationship between the data points. Each
point of data represents the relationship between a known independent variable and
an unknown dependent variable. Here the author presents
his applications of least squares method to geodesy, especially important (as set forth in the explanations provided).
“The treatise of Colonel Ferrero may be recommended to those desirous of having a thorough practical
acquaintance with the method, as decidedly the best and
clearest on the subject” (Peirce, American Journal of Mathematics, Vol.1, No.1, p.59-63, 1878).
$ 650.00
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MATHEMATICAL PHYSICS
13. FOURIER, Joseph
The analytical theory of heat. Translated with notes by Alexander Freeman. Cambridge:
University Press, 1878. 8vo. xxiii, 466, [2] pp., plus 24 pages of publisher's advertisements. Text diagrams throughout. Original publishers brown cloth with gilt title on
spine, a few tears along the spine and rubbing to corners; interior bright. A fine copy.
First edition in English of the author's influential work in mathematical physics, Theorie analytique de la chaleur (1822). According to Cajori, "This work marks an
epoch in the history of pure and applied mathematics" (see p. 270). Here Fourier develops the theory, based on Newton's law of cooling, which was to bear his name and
applies it to the solution of
boundary value problems. Thus
ended the long controversy between Euler, D'Alembert, and
Daniel Bernoulli on the use of
trigonometric series.
Fourier (1768-1830) was
the renowned French physicist
whose understanding of the applications of linear inequalities
established him as the great anticipator of linear programming
(see DSB, V, p. 98).
Dibner, 154; Ball, pp. 432
-33
$ 650.00
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UNCOMMON GOTHIC NOVEL INITIATION INTO A SECRET SOCIETY
14. GLEICH, Joseph Alois
Die Höhle des alten Kinderfressers, oder, Die rothen Brüder; aus den Papieren
eines Reisenden. Vienna and Prague: Franz Haas, 1799. 8vo. [ii], 180
pp. Full-page etched frontispiece of an old man pouring a bag of salt on
a group of fleeing children, etched title with a vignette of a skeleton
scaring a young man in his bed. Contemporary blue paper boards; paper flaws causing some marginal loss to lower corner of D2 and outer
edge of L6, finger soiling to most pages, old repair to D6. Ownership
inscriptions of “Magdolena Pessh” and another illegible but dated 1855
on the verso of the frontispiece. A good copy of a curious book.
First edition of this gothic novel about an initiation into a secret society. The tale follows Mayenthal, a young traveler visiting an
elderly aunt in Italy. Heartbroken at the loss of his desired bride, he
rides aimlessly into the woods
and discovers a cave where a
secret society of old men who
eat children to stay alive holds
its rituals.
Secret society novels
were a popular genre in the
years following the Enlightenment. Conspiratorial thought
surrounding the French Revolution further fueled public favor for literature about clandestine machinations and occult
ritual.
Gleich (1772-1841) was
an Austrian novelist and dramatist. He wrote hundreds of plays
and novels and started a literary
periodical.
Goedeke XV: 732, 6;
Wolfstieg II: 41592
$ 1750.00
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EARLY (FIRST?) USE OF PHOTOGRAPHS
AS EVIDENCE AT AN EQUITY TRIAL
15. [HOUSE OF LORDS]
In the House of Lords : on appeal from Her Majesty's High Court of Chancery in England : between Sir John William Ramsden, baronet ... [et al.] appellants,
and Lee Dy-son, John Buckley, and James Bates, respondents Author: Ramsden, John ... [et. al.]. London : Waterlow & Sons, printers, 1865. Two volumes. 4to. With 9 folding albumen prints, each with an original manuscript caption explaining the image and noting the
exhibit from the various affidavits, signed by Wm. Dransfield
(a commissioner who administered oaths in trial court and
who is mentioned in print) and some with the blind-stamp of
S. Musgrave, photo-printer. Contemporary cloth, title and
date in gilt on spines; interiors and photographs in excellent
condition.
First edition. The original case was brought by tenants of Sir John Ramsden, owner of a large estate near Huddersfield. Ramsden had made arrangements with many of his
tenants, often without a signed lease, which included terms of
tenancies and agreements for the improvement of the properties. After Ramsden died, his heirs sought to nullify many of
these arrangements and enter into specific lease terms with all
tenants; those that refused were given notices to quit. Two of
the tenants sued in equity court claiming proprietary estoppel,
that the heirs should be estopped from terminating the original lease arrangements, as they had expended money on improving the land under the belief that they were entitled to
the grant of a long lease. The trial court held that the two tenants were entitled to long leases because they had spent their
own money in building on the strength of assurances.
The defendants appealed. These volumes contain the
appendices submitted to the appellate court by both parties,
which include affidavits seeking to prove the circumstances
under which various tenants built or otherwise improved their
leased sections of the estate. The photographs are used to support that testimony.
Photographs started to wind their way through the court systems (at least in America) in the late 1850’s as forensic evidence in criminal
cases. The practice of using photographs became more common starting in the 1870’s. It is quite possible that the photographs used in Ramsden
v. Dyson were one of, if not the earliest use in a non-criminal case, certainly in a court of equity. The images include views of the house and
grounds of Respondents and other improvements on adjacent plots. A list of the photographs is available on request.
OCLC locates 1 copy of this two-volume set (SUNY Brockport).
$ 18,000.00
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BEAUTY OF THE BRITISH MOTH HIDE YOUR SWEATERS
16. HUMPHREYS, H.N. & WESTWOOD, J.O.
British moths and their transformations. London: William Smith, 1843;
1854. Two volumes. 4to. xiv, 258; xix, 268, xiii pp. With 124 full-page
hand-colored lithograph plates. Contemporary red cloth, gilt title on
spine, edges speckled; interior clean and crisp. A gorgeous copy, an
important set for any natural history lover.
First edition of Volume I, later edition of Volume II. Striking
full-page illustrations of moths and caterpillars in their natural habitat,
along with scientific descriptions of each. Humphreys became more
interested in moths following publication of his work on butterflies. “I
became more acquainted with the night-flying tribes of this beautiful
class of insects. The British moths are not perhaps so gaily coloured as
their more gaudy rivals, the butterflies; but when we consider the
splendid sphinges, or twilight fliers, by which they are linked to the
day-flying butterflies, they can scarcely be deemed less beautiful.” It is
impossible not to feel his passion for these insects through the pages of
this magnificent work.
Humphreys (1810–1879) was a British illustrator, numismatist,
and naturalist. While medieval manuscripts were his main scholarly
focus, he wrote on many different subjects including ancient coins and
entomology. He was also a prominent member of the Pre-Raphaelite
movement.
Westwood (1805–1893) was a British entomologist, antiquarian, and paleographer. Although he was known for his entomological
expertise, serving in the Linnaean Society and the Entomological Society, he was also an authority on Anglo-Saxon and medieval manuscripts as well as ivory-work and epigraphy.
Freeman, British natural history books, 3952
$ 600.00
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MANUSCRIPT ARCHIVE - RECOLLECTIONS OF LINCOLN
18. [LINCOLN CENTENARY] Group of 14 letters and one manuscript essay, all relating to the centenary of Lincoln’s birth (although one relating to the
102nd anniversary). All but one of the letters are written to James B. Van Cleave, Secretary of the Lincoln Centennial Association, Springfield, Illinois.
FOR A FULL LIST PLEASE INQUIRE
$ 6500.00
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THE AFTER-PARTY INCLUDED
19. LINDBERGH, Charles A.
We, the famous flier’s own story of his life and his transatlantic flight, together with his views on the future of aviation.
New York: Putnam, 1927. Large 8vo. 308 pp. Frontispiece etching by Robert James Malone, numerous photographic illustrations. Half parchment and boards, untrimmed on fore- and bottom edges, gilt lettering on
front cover and spine. Separate leaf inserted with the signature of the author and publisher. An excellent copy.
First and original Author’s autograph edition,
No. 460 of 1,000 copies signed by Lindbergh and G.P.
Putnam. This is Lindbergh’s autobiographical account of
his famous solo trans-Atlantic flight from New York to
Paris in May, 1927. It was published just under two
months after his completion of that famous flight.
OFFERED WITH:
BANQUET MENU HONORING LINDBERGH AT THE AMBASSADOR
HOTEL, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, SEPTEMBER 20, 1927
On September 20, 1927, Charles Lindbergh, the first person to fly solo
across the Atlantic Ocean, arrived in Los Angeles on the Spirit of St. Louis as
part of a nationwide tour. For seven hours enormous crowds gathered to honor
him at the Los Angeles Coliseum before being the guest of honor at a banquet at
the Ambassador Hotel, where the chef produced a very special meal, including
cakes in the form of Lindbergh’s airplane, the Spirit of St. Louis. $ 4500.00
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THE ORIGINAL X-MEN
20. [MARIN (François)]
Histoire veritable et merveilleuse d’une jeune angloise. Paris: “a Physicopolis for
Lottin le Jeune, 1772. 12mo. viii, 88 pp. Contemporary half-calf over speckled
boards, spine and label gilt, edges sprinkled blue. Fine, internally fresh.
First edition, a descriptive account of two teenagers with super-human
powers. The first, a Provençal shepherd boy, possessed the ability to detect subterranean water. The second was an English girl who could see through earth
and bodies to what lies beneath. The author supports the veracity of their abilities with similar accounts taken from scientists and natural historians, eyewitness testimonies, and a letter from one Lord
Norton, who was acquainted with the English
seer, transcribed in full.
Marin (1721-1809) was a French journalist, author and censor. This work is attributed to him because he first reported on the
dowsing gifts of the shepherd boy in the Gazette de France.
OCLC locates no copies of this first edition in America; Ellis, The Divining Rod: A History of Water Witching, with a Bibliography, p. 33;
not in Barbier, Caillet or Dorbon. $ 2950.00
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EARLY COSMETICS AND HYGIENE
INCLUDING SECRET FORMULA FOR BLONDE HAIR
21. MARINELLI, Giovanni
De gli ornamenti delle donne. Venice: Francesca de’ Franceschi Senese, 1562. 8vo. [viii], 319 leaves. Printer’s device on title, woodcut historiated
initials, head- and tailpeices. All blanks present and accounted for. Contemporary vellum; some minor staining. Originally from the library of Henry Howard (1628-1684), sixth Duke of Norfolk, with his bookplate on the front paste-down. Howard gave the majority of his library, including
this book, to the Royal Society around 1670. A stamp on the verso of the title page indicates the gift to the Royal Society from Howard, who was a
member.
First edition, extremely rare (no copies in North America), of this remarkable and important treatise on cosmetics and hygiene. It is more
or less a practical manual discussing remedies for a variety of ailments such as how to whiten teeth to removing body odors. The author provides
numerous recipes for many other ailments as well as cosmetics, including perfumes. Of particular interest is the 26 recipes for hair dye illustrating the penchant of Italian women to dye
their hair blond. In addition to Marinelli’s advice on beauty – body symmetry, eyes, lips, neck
– there are also recipes for preparing bath salts and essences, perfumes and balms, and tips on
diets for both losing and gaining weight.
Marinelli’s origin is unknown, though he apparently was born in Modena. He was a
physician and a scholar of natural philosophy who published several works, some of which
(like the present one) were aimed specifically at women. Indeed, Marinelli prefaces his text
with a brief defense of women. His daughter Lucrezia (1571-1653) authored one of the first
polemical treatises by a woman in Italian as part of an ongoing debate about the nature and
worth of women.
“The works of Giovanni Marinello on women's diseases and cosmetics offer two main benefits:
on the one hand we get traditional medical notions
about female physiology and pathology presented in
a comprehensible way, through the use of vernacular and the unpretentious style, while on the other
hand they give precious information on aspects of
everyday life. Problems connected with health and
illness, life appearance of the body or pain and the
strategies to eliminate them occupy a big part of this
practical treatise in which we find not only prescriptions but also discoursive parts. Reflections about
esthetical canons and ideals, about the relationship between nature and art or technology and
the human duty to enter in competition with natural laws are some of the topics discussed” (Bondio, Med. Secoli, 1999; 11 (1) pp. 55-84). The work is quite remarkable for its sane
defense of women’s quest for physical attractiveness.
Adams, I, 590; BM STC Italian 16th Century, p. 417; Graesse, p. 400; Wellcome, 4058
$ 3500.00
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TOUCHSTONE WORK IN THE HISTORY OF SCIENCE
22. MAXWELL, James Clerk
A treatise on electricity and magnetism. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1873. Two volumes. 8vo.
xxix, [iii], 425, [5] (including a blank leaf); xxiii, [i], 444, [2] pp. Complete with both halftitles and all blanks. With 20 plates and 15 pages publisher’s advertisements (unopened). Rebound in modern cloth, author and title in gilt on spine; interior excellent. From the library
of W[illiam[ H[enry] Dines (1855-1927), British meteorologist who was the leading inventor of meteorological instruments to measure atmospheric properties, with his small bookplate on both paste-downs.
First edition, first issue of this classic work on the electromagnetic theory of light by Maxwell (1831-79), probably the
greatest theoretical physicist of the nineteenth century. Here he
demonstrates that electromagnetism travels through space in
transverse waves similar to those of light and having the same velocity, advancing the hypothesis that light and electricity are the
same in their ultimate source. “A generation later Einstein’s work
on relativity was founded directly upon Maxwell’s celebrated contribution to electro-magnetic theory; it was this that led him to
equate Faraday with Galileo and Maxwell with Newton” (PMM).
Norman characterizes this copy as the first issue of the first
edition in that it does not contain the errata.
Dibner, Ten Founding Fathers of the Electrical Sciences, pp. 45
-46; Horblit, 72; Norman, II, 1466; Printing & the Mind of Man, 355
$ 18,500.00

27

THE POWER OF MIRÓ’S CONSTELLATIONS
23. MIRÓ, Joan; BRETON, André
Constellations. New York: Pierre Matisse, 1959. Folio. (19 x 15 ½ ”). Complete
with 22 pochoir reproductions after gouaches by the artist on Arches wove paper,
with the title page, text in French by André Breton, table of contents, and justification signed by the artist in blue ink and the author in red ink. Complete with 2
original lithographs (sheet size 17 ½ x 14”, image: 12 x 9 3/4”), hand-numbered
and signed by Miró in pencil at lower margin, each framed. The pochoirs are laid
into their original paper folders, all in the original illustrated portfolio housed in
its beige linen box, illustrated in black by Miró on front cover and spine; box has
been repaired.
First edition of this luxurious publication. No. 109 of 150 copies which
include the 2 signed and numbered lithographs (the total edition was 384). Miró
began the series of gouaches reproduced in Constellations on September 21, 1940 in
Varengeuville, Normandy, where he was exiled from Francoist Spain. He created
10 of the gouaches before the invasion of France by German troops pushed him to
flee the country with his wife and daughter. He completed the 23rd and final gouache on September 12, 1941. The village where he stayed was subject to a blackout, and that fact prompted Miro's most luminous and affecting series of paintings, the Constellations.
Miró was originally in discussions with MoMA to exhibit Constellations,
but it was ultimately with the New York gallery owner Pierre Matisse that the
complete series of 22 gouaches would be exhibited (Miró having wished to keep
the 23rd) in early 1945. They became the first new works from Europe to be exhibited in America following the ending of World War II. It was not until 1959
when Matisse decided to publish reproductions. André Breton had been inspired
by the series and wrote poems to accompany each work of art. Of the 384 copies
produced, only the first 150 included the 2 additional signed and numbered lithographs.
The 22 works are arranged in the chronological order of their creation,
thus respecting one of the instructions given by the artist at the time of the New
York exhibition. This arrangement was so important to Miró that, as early as
1957, he insisted that each one indicate the date and place it was created. This
information is reproduced on the back of the gouaches with a facsimile drawing.
Cramer, Joan Miró, the Illustrated Books: Catalogue Raisonné, p. 58; Mourlot,
192-193
$ 85,000.00
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A STUNNING COPY OF THE FIRST EDITION
24. MITCHELL, Samuel Augustus
A new universal atlas containing maps of the various empires, kingdoms, states and republics of
the world. With a special map of each of the United States, plans of cities &c . Comprehended in
seventy sheets and forming a series of one hundred and seventeen maps, plans and sections.
Philadelphia: S. Augustus Mitchell, 1846. Folio (442 x 360 mm). Title with large vignette, hand-colored frontispiece of the heights of the principal mountains and lengths
of the principal rivers, and 71 hand-colored lithograph maps, charts and city plans.
Publisher's red half morocco with marbled paper-covered boards, large morocco title label elaborately tooled and lettered in gilt on upper cover.
A sumptuous, very large copy with bright, clean and exquisite maps.
First edition of this famous atlas, with hand-colored maps of all the individual states and territories, including city plans of New York,
Boston and Washington, D.C. As of this 1846 first edition, the western territories, as well as California and New Mexico, did not appear in the
atlas (the first appearance of California was in 1852; Iowa does appear here, and the final map of North America is that of Texas).
Mitchell and his sons were the leading publishers of maps
in the United States during most of the nineteenth century. Mitchell (1792-1868) had come to Philadelphia around 1830 with the intention of improving the standard of geography textbooks. A new
American atlas, published in 1831, was his first work. In 1845 he
acquired the rights to Tanner’s New universal atlas (first published
in 1836), and in 1846 published this first edition.
Phillips Atlases, 6118; Ristow, pp. 311-313; Rumsey, p. 240
$ 7500.00
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BIBLIOGRAPHICALLY FASCINATING
25. NECKER, [Jacques]
De l’administration des finances de la France. [n.p.: n.p.], 1784. Three
volumes. 8vo. iv, ciii, [i], 234; [iv], 374, including errata on verso of
table of contents (p. iv); [iv], 332, including errata at bottom of final
text leaf. Woodcut chapter headings, folding table. Contemporary calf-backed boards, gilt spines; an excellent
set.
First edition, possibly the first printing, of Necker’s famous work on the financial health of France. A
very interesting and possibly bibliographically-unique;
the collation differs from every copy we have examined.
These volumes were printed from a smaller set of type
and thus contains fewer leaves though the text is exactly
the same in virtually all other copies of the first edition
found. It is also an earlier printing as many of the other
copies we reviewed have the few errata items corrected.
Necker (1732-1804) was opposed to raising taxes
and instituted loans at high interest rates to help with
the French debt. At the time of the American revolution,
which was very popular with nearly all the French population, Necker warned against the consequences of use of
government bonds to fund its assistance to the Colonies,
a very unpopular position. Nevertheless he was blamed
for France’s high debt. With the massive amounts spent
by the royal family, Necker asked to be brought into the royal council,
but was rebuffed because of his Calvinist leanings. It was in 1781 that
he published the country’s budget, unheard of at the time, especially
under a monarchy. He was then dismissed as minister of finance, which
upset a large segment of the people because of his
popularity. He spent the next few years writing this
book, which sold thousands of copies, pointing out
how France had accumulated so much debt and his
suggestions for reform. Prior to the French Revolution, Necker made numerous attempts at reforming
the financial health of the country.
Goldsmith, 12732; Kress, B752
$ 2500.00
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DISCOVERY OF TWENTY NEW “PROPHECIES” - ILLUSTRATED
26. NOSTRADAMUS, Michel
Vingt prophéties. Liege: s.n., [1790]. 8vo. viii, 90, [1] pp. With 20 engraved medallion vignettes (6 signed by Pieter Balthazar Bouttats, a Belgian
engraver), woodcut and typographic head- and tailpieces. Stabbed as issued, entirely uncut; title and final leaf soiled, some minor foxing, but a
genuine, complete copy of a scarce text.
First edition, a collection of twenty prophecies by the French seer Michel Nostradamus newly discovered in a Belgian library (allegedly).
Neatly arranged, each four-line adage is printed beneath a delicate illustration and followed by an explanatory essay by the anonymous editor.
This oracle, clearly a troublemaker, interprets in Nostradamus’ words divine favor of the political insurrection happening in the region at the
time, namely the Brabant Revolution. The publication was obviously intended to coincide with the coup, providing a mystical underpinning to a
new regime. (While bibliographic miracles happen, it seems a little bit of a coincidence that a manuscript containing a veritable permission slip to
overthrow the Habsburgs was languishing in a library awaiting the divining rod of the right revolutionary.)
Rare; there are 6 copies extant in library collections and only 1 in America (Northwestern); Chomarat 372; De Theux, Bibliographie liègeoise, 334.
$ 2500.00
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PRE–CIVIL WAR ANTI-SLAVERY
27. OLMSTED, Frederick Law
Journey in the seaboard slave states with remarks on their economy.
New York: Dix & Edwards, 1856. 12mo. xv, [i], 723, [1] pp., including half-title, plus 4 leaves publisher’s advertisements. Text
illustrations. Original blind-stamped cloth, rebacked with the original backstrip laid down; interior in excellent condition. Ownership signature of Joseph C. Manning.
First edition of the author’s amazing anti-slavery work
written during his travels through the South at the eve of the Civil
War. Early in his career, Olmsted, known as the father of American landscape architecture, worked as a writer and journalist. This
work was the result of his travels for the New York Daily Times.
In the midst of his clear position on slavery, he describes what he
found most interesting, amusing and instructive during his tour.
Indeed he found it almost impossible to remain neutral
and so denounced slavery morally and economically. He
describes the land, the people, agriculture and industry as
well, underlining the inadequacy of roads and travel accommodations in the region resulting in the waste of local product. This work remains one of the most complete
and accurate accounts of slavery, and of the economic and
social conditions of the South.
Olmsted (1822-1903) was America’s best known
landscape architect who designed a number of remarkable parks in the U.S. including Central Park in New York
City and Prospect Park in Brooklyn. He was the innovator in the design of residential suburbs which were intended to promote middle-class domestic tranquility. But
it was his work as a journalist and an administrator that
brought him acclaim before and during the Civil War.
The editor of the New-York Daily Times (“Daily” disappeared from the title in 1857) sent Olmsted south as a
special correspondent to report his observations.
$ 750.00
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UNIVERSALLY
ACCLAIMED MEDICAL TEXT
28. OSLER, William
The principles and practice of medicine.
Designed for the use of practitioners and students of medicine. New York: D. Appleton and Company, 1893. 8vo. xvi, [ii], 1079, [1] pp., plus 14 pages of publisher’s advertisements. Original publisher’s cloth, worn around the edges and corners as well as edges of spine; interior very good. Ownership inscription of H.L.
Willis (?) on the fly-leaf.
First edition, second printing with “Gorgias” spelled correctly on the
verso of the third leaf and the publisher’s advertisements dated December, 1892.
Osler’s textbook was the best English work on medicine of its time. It provided
a systematized text on internal medicine as well as relevant information from
the great advances in the laboratory sciences, particularly bacteriology. The chapters describe specific
diseases by systems, a pattern since followed by most
textbooks. This book became a standard text for students and practitioners in every country and language in the world.
Garrison & Morton, 2231; Golden & Roland,
Sir William Osler, An Annotated Bibliography, 1379
$ 2500.00
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WOULD THE FDA APPROVE?
29. OSTRANDER, Sheila & SCHROEDER, Lynn
Astrological birth control. New Jersey: Prentice-Hall, Inc., 1972. 8vo. vii, [iii],
243 pp. Mustard cloth with title in blue on spine, dustjacket unclipped, some
chipping on spine and edges, wrapped in mylar; interior crisp and clean. A
bright copy of this “helpful” form of birth control.
First edition of the authors’ second work. Following the release of
Psychic discoveries behind the iron curtain with a chapter dedicated to the subject, Ostrander and Schroeder received major feedback from readers begging
for a more in-depth look into Dr. Eugen Jonas’ work on astrology and feminine cycles. “Man is influenced by the sun and moon; and even if he is not
100% accurate, Jonas is at least on the track of a new branch of science that
may mean unheard-of breakthroughs in medicine and biology” (dustjacket).
A delicate game to play regarding fertility.
Dr. Eugen Jonas (b. 1928) was the creator of the astrological birth
control clinic in Czechoslovakia, also known as Astra-Nitra (1968). Jonas
claimed to aid women in preventing, conceiving, and even choosing the sex
of the child all through astrology and moon phases. An example of his remedy would look like the following: “If the cosmic fertility time coincides with
the ovulation fertility time, 17 to 18 days out of the month would be just
about 100 percent safe” (p. 187).
Ostrander (b. 1939) and Schroeder’s (1935-2002) journey began when
attending the First Annual Parapsychology Conference in Moscow where
they interviewed scientists for their initial book in subjects such as telekinesis and hypnosis. They also authored such books as Super learning and Handbook of psychic discoveries.
$ 300.00
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BOURGEOIS WITCHCRAFT
30. [PETIT ALBERT]
Le Secret des secrets de nature, extrait tant du petit Albert que d’autres philosophes.
Montbèliard: Théophile-Frédéric Deckherr, c.a. 1812. 16mo. 72 pp. Stabbed
as issued. First and final leaf a little worn. An honest, genuine copy of an
exceedingly rare printing.
A remarkable witness to bourgeois witchcraft: the third copy known.
A chapbook truncation of the bestselling Petit Albert grimoire, this little
book was printed cheaply and practically for the working class. The text
includes an antidote for love, methods for controlling dogs, instructions for
maintaining a productive flock of sheep, magic tricks, incantations for youth
and beauty, alchemical processes, secrets for growing fruit all year round,
preparations for making and preserving wine, and recipes for topical and
ingestible medicines, inks, and dyes.
We have located two other copies of this printing (1 in Switzerland
and 1 in France).
$ 1650.00
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MAN-SPLAINING AT ITS FINEST
31. PIERCE, Dr. V. M.
Dream book, bridal superstitions. Buffalo: World’s Dispensary Medical Association, [1920s]. Small ephemeral booklet. 5 ½ x 4.” 32 pp. plus 2 tearout leaves, one to order The peoples common sense medical adviser and the other for the reader to fill out seeking a free medical consultation. Stapled
binding, slight toning, covers and some pages detached. An adorable booklet with some questionable advice.
Rare informational booklet advertising Dr. Pierce’s expertise in both explaining feminine ailments (such as not finding a suitor) and the
advertising of his pharmaceuticals. Everything from dream interpretation (“To dream of domestic animals means a happy return of absent friends.
Reconciliation of quarrels. Wild animals mean secret enemies”), “a girl’s complexion,” “the girl developing into womanhood needs Dr. Pierce’s
favorite prescription,” and old-time bridal superstitions are all interpreted in this booklet. Mini-articles such as “Women who over-work and lift
often need favorite prescription,” and “Was confined to bed four weeks – now does housework easily” along with advertisements for their medicines. Little anecdotes are also sprinkled throughout: “A superstition about how a girl can find out if she will soon marry, is as follows: She must
find a green pea-pod with exactly nine peas in it, and hang it over the door of a room or entry-way without letting anybody know about it; she
must then watch the door and see who goes through first. If it is an unmarried young man, or a bachelor, she will positively be married before the
current crop of peas is disposed of; if it is a woman, she will have to sigh in single-blessedness another year” (p. 7).
Pierce (1865-1941) was the son of Dr. R. V. Pierce, the inventor of “Dr. Pierce’s Golden Medical Discovery,” a medicine that can cure everything from coughing to constipation. Pierce took over his father’s hospital (Pierce Invalid Home in Buffalo) at the turn of the century and was
president of the World’s Dispensary Medical Association, along with being the first president of the Auto Club of Buffalo. (newspapers.com)
OCLC locates only 8 copies in America and Canada.
$ 175.00
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SUICIDE PREVENTION
32. PIGGOTT, Solomon
Suicide and its antidotes. London: J. Robins and Co., 1824. 8vo. xxiv, 388,
[4] pp. Stipple engraved frontispiece of a man holding a gun to his head
entitled “Suicide Providentially Arrested.” Modern buckram. Ownership
inscriptions of “Anderson” on the front endleaf, bookplate and ownership inscription dated October 1906 of psychiatrist Clarence B. Farrar.
Over the final four pages of advertisements Farrer pasted the newspaper
article “The ethics of suicide: How it was regarded by ancient and modern peoples” from the Brooklyn Eagle (Nov. 9, 1884).
First edition, a collection of suicide case studies narrated by a
moralist. The author, an Anglican priest, sought to “present such striking pictures from real life as may excite the attention of the most phlegmatic, rouse the melancholy to alarm, or cheer the despondent with the
hope that, by a full view of the gradual or sudden causes of suicide, the
mind may be stirred up to seek for timely tranquility”. He cites philosophical study, religious piety, and recognition of the brutality of the act
as antidotes to suicide. Piggott goes on to warn readers against the dangers of studying the Greek and Roman classics, as those texts glorify
death and honor the act of self-sacrifice.
$ 650.00
40

CONJOINED TWINS
33. PUECH, Albert
Étude sur un monstre double. Montpellier: Ricard Frères, 1856. 8vo. 40
pp. Full-page lithograph plate of conjoined twins. Stabbed as issued in
original decorative printed wrappers. Partially unopened; minor foxing.
Only edition of this teratological case study of stillborn conjoined twins. Anne and Marie, as they were called, were born sharing
one torso, only one of their skulls complete, and only one leg that was
improperly developed.
Puech (1833-1895) was a French physician. He defended his dissertation in 1858, so he was still an intern when he delivered Anne and
Marie.
OCLC locates only 2 copies in America (Smithsonian and Harvard).
$ 850.00
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PRECURSOR TO EVOLUTION
FIRST-HAND ACCOUNTS OF MUTANT SIGHTINGS
34. ROBINET, Jean-Baptiste René
Considerations philosophiques de la gradation naturelle des formes de l’etre, ou les essais
de la nature qui apprend a faire l’homme. Paris: Charles Saillant, 1768. 8vo. [iv],
260 pp., including the half-title and a lengthy index. With 10 full-page engravings. Contemporary calf, marbled endpapers; interior very good.
First edition of this early work on evolution, a follow-up to the author’s
comprehensive four-volume treatise De la nature (1761–1766). In short, this is a
collection of first-hand accounts of mutant sightings with explanations of how
they fit into the physical and moral evolutionary plan. At once a textual cabinet
of curiosities and a natural history compendium, Robinet collected the 128 stories from scientists, travelers and naturalists. Their whimsical and probably embellished reports feature mer-people, cabbage babies, hermaphrodites, fish with
human faces, bipedal monkeys, birds with four legs, and monster seashells. The
delicate illustrations underpin some of the most bizarre chapters.
But more generally Robinet here demonstrates that there is an equal
quantity of good and evil in all the conditions and creatures of the universe. His
view of the moral world is based on a vision of the physical world, according to
which all things—even stones—are sentient, living, and organized. Proof, he
argues, is reflected in the phenomenon of nutrition, in which matter circulates
from the earth to plants, then to herbivores, and finally to carnivores and man.
The difference between beings, from crystals to human, is only a difference in
the degree of organization.
Robinet’s work illustrates several important elements in the scientific
thinking of the second half of the eighteenth century: the unity of nature, the
chain of beings, universal dynamism and sensibility, and—at this early date—
vitalism. Robinet’s writings influenced philosophers (such as Leibniz) rather
than scientists, but they cast an interesting light on the genesis of the theory of
transformism.
Robinet (1735-1820) was a renowned natural historian. He translated
works by Hume and by several English writers, as well as collaborating on a
number of periodicals and dictionaries.
DSB, XI, pp. 492-493.
$ 3500.00
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THE LOVELY AND ELUSIVE TREE KANGAROO
35. ROTHSCHILD, Lord & DOLLMAN, Guy
“The genus Dendrolagus.” From Transactions of the Zoological Society of
London, Vol. XXI, Part 6. London: Printed for the Society, 1936. Folio.
pp. 477-551, [1], plus 6 pages consisting of the title page to Volume XXI
of the Transactions (London, 1916-1936), the contents to Volume XXI,
and an alphabetical list of the contributors. With 16 color plates after
Frohawk and 7 black & white photographic plates. Original printed front
wrappers; an excellent copy.
First printing, the complete part 6 of Volume XXI, of this beautiful monograph on the tree kangaroo, with fine colored plates after Frohawk. This was the first comprehensive taxonomy of the species, and features fourteen species from New Guinea
and surrounding islands, as well as Lumholtz’s Tree-Kangaroo and Bennett’s
Tree-Kangaroo, both from northern
Queensland. The exquisite plates, apparently none of which were based upon live
specimens, were executed by the wellknown natural history artist Frederick
William Frohawk. Dendrolagus includes
the tree-kangaroo or kapul, which are like
Wallabys marsupials, adapted for arboreal
locomotion. Most tree-kangaroos are considered threatened due to hunting and
habitat destruction. The basis of Rothschild’s study here was his own collection,
now part of the British Natural History
Museum.
$ 1800.00
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CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE GREAT ORNITHOLOGISTS
17. SCLATER, Philip Lutley (editor)
The Ibis, a quarterly journal of ornithology. London: John van Voorst (1883-1886); Gurney and Jackson (1887-1903); R.H. Porter (1904-1913); British Ornithologists’ Union
(1914-1932). Forty-Five volumes. 8vo. Hundreds of exquisite full-page lithograph
plates, many hand-colored, after Keulemans, Wolf, Jennens, Gronvold and others, text
illustrations, distribution maps and tables. The first group of volumes also contain a
list of members of the Union and the date of their election. The first six volumes
bound in contemporary half-calf over marbled boards, spine in compartments, with
the remaining volumes in library cloth; most have the original printed wrappers
bound in where the journal was issued quarterly. Bookplate (withdrawn) of Trinity
College Library on the paste-downs; a wonderful set.
First printings of this famous journal of ornithology. Included are:
Fifth series, Volumes 1-6 (1883-188
Sixth series, Volumes 1-6 (1889-1894)
Seventh series, Volumes 1-2 (1895-1896)
Eighth series, Volumes 2-6 (1902-1906)
Ninth series, Volumes 1-6 (1907-1912)
Tenth series, Volumes 1-6 (1913-1918)
Eleventh series, Volumes 1-6 (1919-1924)
Twelfth series, Volumes 1-6 (1925-1930)
Thirteenth series, Volumes 1-2 (1931-1932)
Authors include G.E. Shelley, Sclater, John Henry Gurney,
Edward Hargitt, William C. Tait, Henry Seebohm, Osbert
Salvin, O. Finsch, W. L. Buller, R. Bowdler Sharpe, Scott B.
Wilson; literally all of the great ornithologists throughout the
publishing history of this journal. Sclater (1829-1913), a cofounder and editor of Ibis, was a well-known and highly productive (over 1400 publications) ornithologist by trade. He is
also remembered for his 1858 paper setting out the faunal regions classification of zoogeography later adopted by Alfred
Russel Wallace.
Now subtitled the International Journal of Avian Science,
it is in its present form a peer-reviewed scientific journal
which covers ecology, conservation, behavior, palaeontology,
and taxonomy of birds. For the first nearly one hundred years,
however, the journal focused on a more popularistic type of
article, often introducing species and images to the public for
the first time.
Anker 219; Nissen IVB 476; Wood, p.396.
$ 12,000.00
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ILLUSTRATED COMPLETE ORNITHOLOGICAL REPORT
36. SCLATER, P.L.
“Report on the birds collected during the voyage of H.M.S. Challenger in the years 1873-1876.” From The voyage of the H.M.S. Challenger, Zoology,
Vol. II, Part VIII - Report on birds. London: [printed for H.M.S.O., sold by Longmans & Co and others, 1881]. 4to. viii, 166 pp. With 30 handcolored lithograph plates by J. Smit. Half-morocco and marbled boards, recent endpapers; with the exception of very minor discoloration to the
half-title, an absolutely exquisite copy with bright and clean plates.
First separate printing. The complete ornithological report, with excellent illustrations, on the nearly 900 specimens collected by the expedition. “The collection [of birds] was formed under the superintendence of Mr. John Murray, one of the naturalists of the Expedition, and the
skins were chiefly prepared by Mr. Frederick Pearcey, who accompanied the vessel as taxidermist” (introduction).
$ 5500.00
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RELIGION & HEALTHCARE
37. [SISTERS OF DIVINE PROVIDENCE]
Notes utiles à une soeur chargée du soin de malades pauvres.
Portieux: [Soeurs de la Providence de Portieux], 1869. Folio. [ii], 439, [1]; 95, [1]; 51, [1] pp; 3, [1] pp. Lithographed from the original manuscript. Later half-cloth over
marbled boards; worming to endleaves, but overall internally fresh. A few manuscript corrections. Accompanied by
a string-bound appendix (12 pp.) entitled “Opérations pharmaceutiques”. A remarkable artifact.
The only recorded copy of this medical textbook
for the Sisters of Divine Providence, a congregation committed to the provision of healthcare for the poor and the
education of women and rural hamlet dwellers. The text is
divided into four sections: Anatomy and Physiology
(covering disease and pathology), Primary Organs, Secondary Organs, and Hygiene. These sections delve into neurology, psychiatry, therapeutic bathing, communicable disease, nutrition and pharmacopeia. A dictionary of medical
terms and illnesses follows the main body of text along
with recipes for medications and instructions for assembling first aid kits and wound dressing.
This practical handbook represents an important
moment in the intersection of religion and healthcare in
France. Nuns played an important role in French hospitals
in the nineteenth century, caring directly for the sick, distributing food and drink, bandaging wounds, washing patients, and administering medication. They were encouraged by lay hospitals until the 1860s, when a push for specialized staff and secularization of facilities displaced the
sisters from their roles. This textual guide attests to the
sisters’ pushing back by standardizing their medical training and indicates the wide range of skills they had.
The Sisters of Providence of Portieux are still active
today.
See Anne Jusseaume, “La relation entre s urs et
malades dans les hôpitaux parisiens au XIXe siècle, une
relation de soin?” in Histoire, médecine et santé 7, Spring
2015.
$ 2250.00
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FEAR AND LOATHING OF POLITICS - INSCRIBED
38. THOMPSON, Hunter S.
Fear and loathing on the campaign trail. New York: Straight Arrow Books,
1973. 8vo. 506, [6] pp. Original black binding, title in white on spine, first
issue jacket with the white border around the photo on the rear panel
(jacket slightly worn on the spine); overall in gorgeous condition. Inscribed by the author: “HST Sherry Neth Hotel July 26 ’73 Cazart”. Also
some notations throughout.
First edition, stated first printing on the copyright page. One of
Thompson’s more colorful books detailing the presidential election of
Richard Nixon in 1972. The inscription, from the Sherry Netherland Hotel (one of the author’s favorites in New York) was most likely made while
Thompson was being interviewed by one of the book’s first reviewers.
$ 6000.00
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THE EDMUND B. WILSON COLLECTION
39. We are pleased to present a collection of 21 offprints of works by Edmund B. Wilson (1856-1939), a pioneer in zoology and genetics. Wilson
graduated from Yale and earned his PhD. from Johns Hopkins. During his career as a professor of zoology at Columbia, Wilson, America’s first
cell biologist, worked in experimental embryology, where he “became established as an outstanding pioneer in work on cell lineage—i.e., the tracing of the formation of different kinds of tissues from individual precursor cells. His interest then extended to internal cellular organization; publication of his Cell in development and inheritance (1896) deeply influenced the trend of biological thought. The problem of sex determination became his next concern, and his cytological studies, culminating in a series of papers on the relation of chromosomes to the determination of sex,
the first published in 1905, represented the pinnacle of his scientific achievement. Having recognized the importance of Gregor Mendel’s earlier
findings on heredity when they were rediscovered in 1900, Wilson realized that the role of chromosomes went far beyond the determination of
sex; he envisioned their function as important components in heredity as a whole. His ideas exerted a powerful force in shaping future research in
genetics and cell biology” (see Britannica.com).
Many of the publications come from the library of Carl Gottfired Hartman (1879-1968). Hartman was awarded the first doctorate degree
from the University of Texas in 1915. He would go on to become one of the most renowned researchers in mammalian embryology and reproduction, impacting the understanding of reproduction, fertility and contraception in humans. The fascinating story of Hartman and his doctoral
degree can be found at: https://cns.utexas.edu/news/first-doctoral-degree-at-ut-awarded-100-years-ago.
$ 3500.00
FOR A FULL LIST PLEASE INQUIRE
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REMARKABLE PLATES OF THE BRAIN
40. WINKLER, Cornelis (1855-1941) & POTTER, Ada (1878?-1961)
Microscopical atlas of the human brain: plates no. IVA, IVB, VIA, VIB, VII and VIII.
Utrecht : Printed by W. Scherjon, 1930. Folio. With 6 leaves of plates, complete as
published. Housed in the original brown half-cloth portfolio case, title printed on
front.
First edition. Six magnificent unbound plates. Plates IVa and VIa are
signed “C. Winkler del.” and the other 4 “A. Potter del.” These plates represent
the second volume of Mikroskopischer Atlas des menschlichen Gehirns. Volume 1
(Atlas 1), Die Medulla oblongata (Das verlängerte Mark) was published in 1916
(Gennosuke Fuse and Constantin von Monakow editors) in Zürich by Hirnanatomisches Institut der Universitat Zürich. This set was published by the Royal
Academy of Sciences, Amsterdam.
The fascinating story of the creation of this atlas began in 1912 at a meeting of the so-called International Brain Commission (1903-1914; see Jagella &
Koehler, 2018) when Wilhelm Waldeyer and Ludwig Edinger proposed creation
of a modern version of the human brain atlases pioneered by Benedict Stilling sixty years earlier. Constantin von Monakow in Zürich and Winkler in Amsterdam
supported the idea, and agreed to proceed with a young child’s brain (where the
white matter tracts are less complicated than in the adult) that would be cut in the
plane transverse to the longitudinal axis of the medulla (“frontal”). The original
plan was to have an atlas of drawings at thirty levels (at a magnification of 40x), to
be supplemented later, and to start with the caudal medulla, to be done by Monakow and his colleague Gennosuke Fuse, and with the rostral medulla-caudal pons
to be done by Winkler and Potter. Volume 1 of the atlas was published in Zürich
in 1916. The vagarities of war and finances delayed publication of the Winkler and
Potters plates until 1929 (as Volume 2). By then the enormous difficulties involved
in proceeding, combined with the fact that the Brain-commission had been dissolved, led to a halt in the grand scheme.
These 6 spectacular prints are of drawings from transverse sections
through the caudal pons and rostral medulla of a one-year old human infant that had died of scarlatina. The histology was done by Winkler. A
tissue block was hardened in chromic salts, embedded in celloidin, and cut in serial transverse sections from the second cervical level to the anterior commissure. Then the sections were stained for myelinated white matter tracts with the Weigert-Pal method, and with ammoniacal carmine to
show the distribution of neuronal cell bodies—in the style of their cat brain atlas (see above, 1914). Four of the drawings here show the myeloarchitecture and two show the cytoarchitecture. The drawings are in black and white, with red labeling that is around the outside, with red leaders
to corresponding structures.
Winkler studied medicine at Utrecht, graduating in 1879. He spent the early part of his career at Utrecht where he practiced, performed
research and taught at the university. In 1896 he accepted an appointment at Amsterdam and nineteen years later returned to Utrecht. Winkler
was a prolific author, publishing over 200 papers on neurology, psychiatry, criminal anthropology, and pathology of the brain.
OCLC locates 3 copies in America (UCLA, Yale, Mississippi); see Garrison & Morton, 1476 and Heirs of Hippocrates, 2169
$ 550.00
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INVALUABLE MEDICAL ENCYCLOPEDIA FOR YOUR HOME
41. WOOD, George P. & RUDDOCK, E.H.
Vitalogy or encyclopedia of health and home. Adapted for home and family use.
Beacon lights for old and young, showing how to secure health, long life, success and
happiness, from the ablest authorities in this country Europe and Japan. New
York and Chicago: Northern Publishing House, 1900. Two volumes. 8vo.
746; 758 pp. Frontispiece portrait of Ruddock, additional portrait of Wood,
hundreds of full-page and text illustrations. Original cloth, rebacked, gilt
title on covers and spine; interior very clean. An excellent copy.
First edition of this fascinating work. Like many encyclopedias,
Vitalogy was sold door-to-door and was extremely popular in households
through the 1920’s. The book truly covers a breadth of topics, including traditional diseases, psychological disorders, phrenology, hygiene, morality,
(thinly veiled advertisements for) patent medicines, and a bit of medical history. New discoveries, how to live longer, moral aspects of home, food,
breeding, anthrax, insect stings, wounds, epileptic fits, kidney stones and the
hygiene of laughter are but just a small selection of topics that are covered
in the encyclopedia. The work is notable for its wealth of anatomical illustrations, including a very thorough illustrated guide to medicinal plants.
Of particular interest is that Vitalogy was the inspiration for the 1994
Pearl Jam album of the same name, which borrowed the cover and much of
the imagery from this book for its liner notes.
Cordasco, II, 00-7659
$ 850.00
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CHEMISTRY IN COLOR
42. YOUMANS, Edward L[ivingston]
Chemical atlas, or the chemistry of familiar objects: exhibiting the general principles of the science in a series of beautifully colored diagrams,
and accompanied by explanatory essays embracing the latest views of
the subjects illustrated. New York: D. Appleton & Co., 1855. 4to.
106 pp. With 13 plates (including 1 double-page color printed
woodblock with added hand-coloring). Original blind-stamped
pebbled cloth, gilt lettering; interior very clean and bright. Ownership inscription of Wm. Brough on the fly-leaf.
First edition, third printing (the sole change from the
1854 printing is the “7” in the date) of a beautifully printed nineteenth-century American scientific atlas. The elements and principles of chemistry are depicted by colored diagrams and symbols, reminiscent of the famous Byrne Euclid published seven
years prior. “Youman’s book was the pioneering publication in
the use of color to convey quantitative information. Some plates
display differing chemical elements with various colors, but the
most striking illustration is that showing the chemical structure
of a flame. Compounds are depicted with red, brown, and black
printed blocks, all finished by hand. The result is a striking and
effective display of information” (Reese, Nineteenth Century American Color Plate Books, 82). The first two pages consists of opinions of distinguished chemists and educators, while the final two
pages provides questions for further study.
Youmans (1821-1887), an American editor, lecturer and
teacher, occupied the chair of chemistry at Antioch College. He
was considered one of the great popularizers of scientific
knowledge in the United States. He was involved with numerous
publications, many concerned with the modern methods of
teaching science. While demonstrating the laws and principles of
chemistry, Youmans invented a chart which illustrated the important elements, binary compounds and salts, and the minerals
of great interest to geologists and agriculturists. The present
atlas was an extension of the chart method.
Bolton, p. 937 (1856)
$ 5000.00

54

Rootenberg Rare Books & Manuscripts
(818) 788-7765
blroot@rootenbergbooks.com
www.rootenbergbooks.com
@rootenbergbooks
PO Box 5049 Sherman Oaks, California 91403
PO Box 51072 Durham, NC 27717

BE SURE TO CHECK OUT SOME
OF OUR LATEST CATALOGUES…

What a Long, Strange Trip
Transatlantic
RBMS
History of Medicine
Science vs.
55 Religion

